regardless of wartime service, or prisoner of war or member of the Armed Services 9 

declared missing in action shall not be required to pay any matriculation or tuition 10 

fees upon his admission to any state-supported university, community college, or 11 

vocational training institution for up to a maximum of one hundred twenty-eight 12 

(128) credit hours of undergraduate instruction[institution of higher education or 13 

to any state-supported vocational training school for a period not in excess of forty-14 

five (45) months in order to obtain a diploma, nor in excess of the lesser number of 15